

Nos. 16-16072, 16-16073

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Defendant-Appellee.

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-3415-EMC, Hon. Edward M. Chen

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Linda E. Kelly
Peter C. Tolsdorf
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Of Counsel to the National
Association of Manufacturers*

William S. Consovoy
Thomas R. McCarthy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Ordinance Violates the First Amendment Because It Compels Speech
That Is Not “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial.” 3

 A. Reduced Scrutiny Under *Zauderer* Is Improper Unless the Compelled
 Disclosure Is “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial.” 3

 B. The District Court Upheld the Ordinance Only by Rendering *Zauderer*’s
 “Purely Factual and Uncontroversial” Requirement Toothless. 5

 C. Allowing the Government to Compel Speech That Is Not “Purely Factual”
 and “Uncontroversial” Would Raise Serious First Amendment Concerns. ... 8

II. Compelled Disclosure Laws Chill and Suppress the Very Type of Public
Debate that the First Amendment is Designed to Promote. 13

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 5

American Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
760 F.3d 18 (2014) 6

CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017) 7, 9

CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Francisco,
494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012) 1

Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) 6

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestory,
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 15

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 4

Mulligan v. Nichols,
835 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016) 15

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 1

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC.,
800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1, 8

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC.,
748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 1

Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Zeise,
2018 WL 1071168 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2018) 9, 10

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	16
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	4
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	19
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 4, 5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. § 184.1866	7
81 Fed. Reg. 33,742 (May 27, 2016)	7
<i>Advertising and Marketing on the Internet</i> , Federal Trade Commission (Sept. 2000).....	8
Chirlane McCray, <i>New York City Launches \$2 Million Mental Health Ad Campaign</i> , CBS New York (Apr. 11, 2016)	17

Common Fears With No Evidence: Antiperspirants and Bras,
BreastCancer.org 10

Companies Scramble to Combat “Fake News,” Financial Times
(Aug. 22, 2017) 14

Disproven or Controversial Breast Cancer Risk Factors,
American Cancer Society 10

Edgar Sandoval, *NRA-linked Amazon, Apple and FedEx Targeted in Twitter
Campaign for One-Day Boycott of the Companies*, New York Daily News
(Feb. 27, 2018) 11

*Four Public Health Ads That Frighten, Disgust, and Stigmatize (And One That
Doesn’t)*, Columbia University Mailman School of Public Health
(May 12, 2015) 17

*Health Department Unveils Digital Ad Campaign in Recognition of STD
Awareness Month*, NYC Health (Apr. 27, 2016) 17

Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to
Know,”* 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421, 450 (2016) 12, 18

J. Clarence Davies, *EPA and Nanotechnology: Oversight for the 21st Century*,
Project on Emergency Nanotechnologies (2007) 15

Jennifer Glickel, *Health Department Launches Graphic Campaign Against
Holiday Binge Drinking*, DNA info (Nov. 30, 2010) 17

John Kell, *Starbucks Faces Boycott After Pledging to Hire Refugees*, Fortune
Magazine (Jan. 30, 2017) 11

Katherine Zeratsky, R.D., L.D., *Which Spread Is Better for My Heart—Butter or
Margarine?*, Mayo Clinic 9

Lars Noah, *Genetic Modification and Food Irradiation: Are Those Strictly on A
Need-to-Know Basis?*, 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 759 (2014) 15

Melanie A. Wakefield, et al., *Use of Mass Media Campaigns to Change Health
Behaviour*, National Institute of Health (Oct. 2010) 16

Michael DeMasi, *Union Workers Continue Urging Boycott of Hilton Albany*,
Albany Business Review (Nov. 3, 2017) 12

Michelle Greenwald, <i>Secrets of 7 of the Most Effective Ad Campaigns</i> , Forbes (July 10, 2014)	13
Randal Wilson, <i>The Operations Management Complete Toolbox</i> (2013)	13
<i>Rising Consumer Activist Movement Emerges to Support Companies and Their Reputations</i> , Business Insider (Jan. 31, 2018).....	11
Rob Barry, <i>Russian Trolls Tweeted Disinformation Long Before U.S. Election</i> , Wall Street Journal (Feb. 20, 2018)	14
Sarah Aarthun, <i>Chick-fil-A Wades Into a Fast-Food Fight Over Same-Sex Marriage Rights</i> , CNN (July 28, 2012)	12
Sewell Chan, <i>New Targets in the Fat Fight: Soda and Juice</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 31, 2009)	17
Sydney Ross Singer, Soma Grismaijer, <i>Dressed to Kill: The Link Between Breast Cancer and Bras</i> (1995).....	10
<i>The ABCs of Effective Advertising</i> , N.Y. Times (May 13, 2008)	18
Tom Travis, <i>Doing Business Anywhere: The Essential Guide to Going Global</i> (2007)	14
